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Telephone (412) 393-6000

f40cmae Group
P O Bos 4
!,hippingpoq PA 15077 0004

December 20, 1989

Document Control Desk
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

NPDES' Monthly Reports. EPA Permit Nunber PA0025615 & PA0001589

SUBJECT: BVPS No. 1 and No. 2
Docket No. 50-334

-License DPR-66

Dear Sir:

Enclosed. is a copy of the NPDES Monthly Report as submitted
to the Pennsylvania Department or Environmental-Resources..

Very truly yours,
/,
t */, .e

| ff s' " L,
,

R. J. Dru'ga
Manager,
Technical Services

DAO/cj..
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Tgiephone |412) 393 6000
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' December 20, 1989 !

'U. S. . Environmental' Protection Agency-

Region III, Pennsylvania Section (3WM52)
Water-Permits Branch
Water Management Division
841 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19107 .

NPDES Monthly Reecrts, EPA Permit Number PA0025615 & PA0001589

I

Gentlemen:

i

This letter forwards copies of our NPDES Monthly Reports as .{

submitted to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental j

Resources, Bureau of Water Quality Management.
.

Very truly yours,

Nf'6 |
R. J. Druga ,

Manager,
,

Technical Servicea I

L DAO/cj .
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Tei pnone fair,393-6000
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December 20, 1989

:

i
,

Department of Environmental Resources
|Bureau of Water Quality Management
:

600 Highland Building |
121 South Highland Avenue i

Pittsburgh, PA 15206
|

NPDES Monthly ReDorts. EPA Permit Number PA0025615 & PA0001589

'
Gentlemen:

The NPDES Monthly Reports for Duquesne Light Company, Beaver
.

Valley : Power Station and Shippingport Atomic Power. Plant for >

October 1989 are submitted for your consideration.
.

!,

'

Please be advised that required techniques, even if
performed properly, do not measure actual conditions with 100

_ percent ,, accuracy 100 percent of the time, and therefore, some

| reported values in the attached DMRs may not represent actualj conditions with' absolute accuracy.

| Very truly yours,
|- *

i
|- o

R. J. Druga
L *

Manager,
Technical Services

DAO/cj
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